
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full Council 
 
Thursday, 27 February, 2014, at 4.00 pm or at the conclusion of Question 
Time, whichever is the later, in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston. 
 
Agenda 
 
Index 
 
 1. Apologies and Announcements   

 

 2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   
 

A.        Matters for Decision 
 
 3. Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 12 December 

2013  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 4. Report of the Cabinet (Part A)  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 5. Financial Threshold for Key Decisions 2014/15   
(Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 6. Pay Policy Statement 2014/15  (Pages 33 - 62) 
 

 7. Members' Allowance Scheme 2014/15  (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

 8. The County Council's Political Governance Structure  
(Pages 77 - 84) 
 

B.       Matters for Information 
 
 9. Report of the Cabinet (Part B)  (Pages 85 - 94) 

 

 10. Report of Urgent Key Decisions  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 
 
 



 11. Report of County Council Committees   
 

To receive reports from: 
 

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees   
(Pages 99 - 106) 

 
(b) Audit and Governance Committee  (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
 12. Report of the Combined Fire Authority  (Pages 111 - 116) 

 

 
 C. Notice of Motion 

 
To consider any Notices of Motion submitted under Standing 
Order No. 14.2.1. 

 
 
 Jo Turton 

Chief Executive 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
25 February 2014 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 12 December, 2013 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Michael Devaney (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
A Ali 
T Ashton 
A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
M Barron 
L Beavers 
D Borrow 
M Brindle 
P Britcliffe 
I Brown 
K Brown 
T Brown 
P Buckley 
T Burns 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
A Clempson 
D Clifford 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
B Dawson 
F De Molfetta 
C Dereli 
G Dowding 
G Driver 
K Ellard 
 

J Fillis 
J Gibson 
G Gooch 
M Green 
J Hanson 
Dr M Hassan 
P Hayhurst 
C Henig 
N Hennessy 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal 
A James 
M Johnstone 
A Jones 
A Kay 
J Lawrenson 
D Lord 
T  Martin 
J Mein 
G Molineux 
B Murray 
R Newman-Thompson 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
M Otter 
 

M Parkinson 
N Penney 
S Perkins 
M Perks 
C Pritchard 
S Prynn 
P Rigby 
A Schofield 
K Sedgewick 
S Serridge 
J Shedwick 
R Shewan 
D T Smith 
K Snape 
D Stansfield 
J Sumner 
V Taylor 
M Tomlinson 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
D Westley 
D Whipp 
P White 
G Wilkins 
B Winlow 
B Yates 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
 

 

1.  Apologies and Announcements 
 

Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor  
Y Motala. 
 
Nelson Mandela 
 
The Council stood in silent tribute following the recent death of Nelson Mandela. 
The Chairman reported that a letter of condolence was to be sent from the 
County Council to the South African Embassy on behalf of the people of 
Lancashire. 
 
Pearson Teaching Awards 
 
The Chairman announced that two Lancashire teachers had recently won awards 
at the Pearson Teaching Awards in London. They attended Full Council to 
receive the Council's congratulations. 
 

• Sean Hardeley, science teacher, Holy Cross Catholic High School in 
Chorley won the award for Outstanding New Teacher of the Year 

 

• Shaun Jukes, headteacher of Sir Tom Finney Community High School (a 
special school for educational needs, learning difficulties and disabilities) 
in Preston won the award for Headteacher of the Year in a Secondary 
School 

 
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools added his congratulations and provided details of the 
citations for the awards. 
 
National Transport Awards 

The Chairman announced that the County Council had won in the ‘Road safety, 
traffic management and enforcement’ category at the recent National Transport 
Awards. Officers from the Environment Directorate attended to represent the 
relevant teams and receive the Council's congratulations: 
 

• Rhiannon Leeds, Safer Travel Adviser and  

• Carol Melhuish, Transportation Officer. 
 
County Councillor John Fillis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, 
added his congratulations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

Retirement 
 
The Chairman announced that Steve McCreesh, Project Director Heysham to M6 
Link, was to retire at the end of January.  County Councillor Janice Hanson 
presented him with a certificate of recognition following his many years of hard 
work on this project, and the Council congratulated him on his achievements. 
 
 
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 

Name of Councillor Agenda Item No. Nature of Interest 

(all non pecuniary unless stated) 

G Driver Part C – Motion No. 7 LGPS Pensioner 

J Shedwick Part C – Motion No. 7 LGPS Pensioner 

 
 
3.  Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 3 October 2013 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on the 3 
October 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4.  Report of the Cabinet (Part A) 

 
There were two matters that required the approval of full council: 
 

i. Introduction of the Living Wage for Lancashire County Council 
Employees 

 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 7 November 2013, had considered a report setting out 
proposals for Lancashire County Council to become a 'Living Wage Employer'. 
Cabinet had agreed the proposals for a phased introduction of the Living Wage 
as set out in the report presented, and recommended Full Council to approve the 
adoption by the County Council of the Living Wage on the basis of the proposed 
phasing arrangements. 

 
Resolved: That adoption by the County Council of the Living Wage, as set out in 
the report now presented, on the basis of the proposed phasing arrangements, 
be approved. 
 
 

ii. Treasury Management Indicators for Interest Rate Exposure 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 5 December 2013 had considered a report setting out 
issues regarding treasury manag
[...]
o reflect the 
experience of the candidate (the overall package also to include a lease car 
allowance of £6,500, or cash alternative, as well as fees relating to Returning 
Officer duties). 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
i. The Terms of Reference of the Employment Committee, as set out in the 

report now presented, be approved. 
ii. A salary range for the post of Chief Executive of £170,000 (minimum) to 

£180,000 (maximum) on the basis that the appointment would be made on 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

a single salary point within the range as determined by the Employment 
Committee to reflect the experience of the candidate (the overall package 
also to include a lease car allowance of £6,500, or cash alternative, as well 
as fees relating to Returning Officer duties), be approved. 

 
 
7.  Amendments to the Constitution 

 
Report withdrawn 
 
 
8.  Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
The Leader of the Council moved Part B of the report of the Cabinet from its 
meetings on the 10 October and 7 November 2013.  
 
Resolved: That the report of the Cabinet from its meetings on the10 October and 
7 November 2013 as now presented, be noted. 
 
 
9.  Report of Urgent Key Decisions 

 
The report set out Urgent Key Decisions taken during the preceding three 
months. 
 
Resolved:  That the report of Urgent Key Decisions taken by the Deputy Leader 
of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, and the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services as now presented, be noted. 
 
 
10.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
County Councillor Bill Winlow presented the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees from their meetings as follows: 

 
Scrutiny Committee – 13 September, 11 October, 8 November and 14 November 
2013 
Health Scrutiny Committee - 22 October 2013  
Education Scrutiny Committee - 5 November 2013 
 
Resolved: That the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
as now presented, be received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

 

11.  Audit
[...]
ing a period of debate the Motion was put to the vote. Before the vote was 
taken County Councillor Tomlinson confirmed that a working group would be 
established to consider policy regarding fire prevention measures in schools. 
 
Six County Councillors requested a recorded vote in accordance with procedural 
Standing Order 15.2 (9.4). The names of county councillors who voted for or 
against the Motion and those who abstained are set out below: 
 
For (46) 
 
T Aldridge J Fillis E Oades 
A Ali J Gibson J Oakes 
A Barnes J Hanson M Parkinson 
L Beavers M Hassan N Penney 
D Borrow C Henig S Perkins 
M Brindle N Hennessy C Pritchard 
T Brown S Holgate S Prynn 
T Burns D Howarth S Serridge 
D Clifford M Iqbal R Shewan 
C Crompton M Johnstone K Snape 
M Dad D Lord M Tomlinson 
B Dawson T Martin D Watts 
F De Molfetta J Mein D Whipp 
C Dereli G Molineux B Winlow 
G Dowding B Murray  

K Ellard R Newman-Thompson  
 
Against (36) 
 
T Ashton G Driver P Rigby 
A Atkinson G Gooch A Schofield 
M Barron M Green K Sedgewick 
P Britcliffe P Hayhurst J Shedwick 
K Brown K Iddon D Smith 
I Brown A James D Stansfield 
P Buckley T Jones V Taylor 
S Charles A Kay C Wakeford 
A Cheetham J Lawrenson D Westley 
A Clempson D O'Toole P White 
F Craig-Wilson M Otter G Wilkins 
M Devaney M Perks B Yates 
   

 
Abstained (0) 
 
The Motion was carried and it was: 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
"Council notes that when fires occur at schools, there may be an impact upon our 
communities, the education of our young people and the environment, and the 
costs of rebuilding can be significant. 
 
Council resolves that all new local authority schools, and extensions to existing 
local authority schools in Lancashire, should consider all available fire prevention 
measures including the installation of a sprinkler system. Council further resolves 
to urge all other providers of schools in our county to do likewise." 
 
 
The following Notice of Motion had been submitted under Procedural
[...]
elcomes the retention of the £5million allocated for dementia care in North 
Lancashire in the face of £300 million of savings the current administration has to 
make at a time of austerity for the County Council, and affirms the County 
Council's commitment to work with other public and private sector partners to 
enable the additional funding and facilities required to be identified to make a 
Dementia centre of excellence happen in North Lancashire in the near future." 
 
Following a period of debate the Motion was put to the vote. Six County 
Councillors requested a recorded vote in accordance with procedural Standing 
Order 15.2 (9.4). The names of county councillors who voted for or against the 
Motion and those who abstained are set out below: 
 
For (46) 
 
T Aldridge J Fillis E Oades 
A Ali J Gibson J Oakes 
A Barnes J Hanson M Parkinson 
L Beavers M Hassan N Penney 
D Borrow C Henig S Perkins 
M Brindle N Hennessy C Pritchard 
T Brown S Holgate S Prynn 
T Burns D Howarth S Serridge 
D Clifford M Iqbal R Shewan 
C Crompton M Johnstone K Snape 
M Dad D Lord M Tomlinson 
B Dawson T Martin D Watts 
F De Molfetta J Mein D Whipp 
C Dereli G Molineux B Winlow 
G Dowding B Murray  

K Ellard R Newman-Thompson  
 
Against (36) 
 
T Ashton G Driver P Rigby 
A Atkinson G Gooch A Schofield 
M Barron M Green K Sedgewick 
P Britcliffe P Hayhurst J Shedwick 
K Brown K Iddon D Smith 
I Brown A James D Stansfield 
P Buckley T Jones V Taylor 
S Charles A Kay C Wakeford 
A Cheetham J Lawrenson D Westley 
A Clempson D O'Toole P White 
F Craig-Wilson M Otter G Wilkins 
M Devaney M Perks B Yates 

 

Page 9



 

 
 

 

Abstained (0) 
 
The Motion was carried and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
"Dementia Care 
 
It is a fact with current medication, that the number of people suffering from 
dementia will increase in future years, and the treatment of this terrible disease is 
a priority for Lancashire County Council.  
 
Council notes the Government have recently announced a doubling of the 
research funding into the causes of dementia and its treatment by 2025, which is 
welcome news for the future. 
 
It is vital that Lancashire County Council ensures there is adequate high quality 
care available for those suffering from the currently incurable disease.  
Council notes that no decision has been made on a centre of excellence and 
welcomes the retention of the £5million allocated for dementia care in North 
Lancashire in the face of £300 million of savings the current administration has to 
make at a time of austerity for the County Council, and affirms the County 
Council's commitment to work with other public and private sector partners to 
enable the additional funding and facilities required to be identified to make a 
Dementia centre of excellence happen in North Lancashire in the near future." 
 
 
The following Notice of Motion had been submitted under Procedural Standing 
Order 14.2.1(a).  
 
It was moved by County Councillor David Westley and seconded by County 
Councillor Malcolm Barron: 
 
"The County Secretary and Solicitor is instructed to bring a Report to the Full 
Council Meeting on the 27 February 2014 setting out the options and necessary 
actions that need to be taken to discontinue the existing Leader and Cabinet 
system of decision making and revert back to a Committee system." 
 
County Councillor Bill Winlow moved the following Amendment, which was 
accepted by County Councillor Westley and it therefore became the substantive 
Motion. 
 
Add the words 
 
"We also instruct the Interim Chief Executive to give an indicative time scale for 
the introduction of such a change, given that several other County Councils have 
made or are making this transition." 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

Following a period of debate the Motion was put to the vote. Six County 
Councillors requested a recorded vote in accordance with procedural Standing 
Order 15.2 (9.4). The names of county councillors who voted for or against the 
Motion and thos
[...]
a class so approved, for the purpose of, or in connection 
with, the discharge of the functions of the Authority or any of its 
Committees or Sub-Committees.  All duties which derive from a 
position of responsibility for which a Member receives a special 
responsibility allowance are approved duties for the purpose of this 
paragraph. 

  
 

Page 75



Page 76



. 
 

Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on 27 February 2014 
 
Report submitted by: The Interim Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The County Council's Political Governance Structure 
 
Contact for further information:  
Roy Jones, Office of the Chief Executive, (01772) 533619,  
Roy.jones@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Full Council at its meeting on the 12 December 2013 debated a Notice of 
Motion on a possible return by the authority to a Committee system and resolved: 
 
"The County Secretary and Solicitor is instructed to bring a Report to the Full 
Council Meeting on the 27 February 2014 setting out the options and necessary 
actions that need to be taken to discontinue the existing Leader and Cabinet 
system of decision making and revert back to a Committee system. 
 
We also instruct the Interim Chief Executive to give an indicative time scale for 
the introduction of such a change, given that several other County Councils have 
made or are making this transition." 
 
This report sets out the statutory framework; possible options for political 
governance structures for local authorities including a Committee system; 
timescales; and initial indications of the implications of implementation of any 
change.   
  
Recommendation 
 
In order to give effective and detailed consideration to the wide ranging implications 
of any change in political system of governance, the Full Council is recommended 
to: 

i. Establish a cross party member officer working group to thoroughly 
investigate options for any change in political management structure and 
make recommendations to t
[...]
al programme to be delivered over the next five 
years, as well as eliminating any borrowing requirement in this period and providing 
scope to continue to pay off debt as it matured. In doing so this reduced pressure on 
the revenue budget, saving up to £0.7m per annum on financing charges, mitigating 
some of the future pressures on front line services and reductions in staff. 
 
4. Revenue Budget 2014/15 - 2017/18  
 
The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer that presented a gross revenue 
budget requirement for 2014/15 of £58.383m.  After allowing for a council tax freeze 
grant, the drawdown of reserves and allowing for the increase in council tax base and 
improved council tax collection rates this resulted in a net budget requirement of 
£57.838m and a council tax of £63.65 per Band D Property, a freeze.    

 
 
 
FRANK DE MOLFETTA       LFRS 
Chairman         Fulwood 

Page 115



Page 116



To All County Councillors Phone: (01772) 533361 

Fax:   

Email: Janet.mulligan@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

Your ref:       

Our ref: DS/JM 

Date: 24 February 2014 

   

Dear Councillor  
 

Meeting of the Full Council – 27 February 2014  
 
Agenda Part C - Notices of Motion submitted under Procedural Standing Order 14. 
2.1(a)  
 
1. By County Councillor Malcolm Barron: 
 
"Lancashire County Council regrets reports that the Lancashire Constabulary will no 
longer marshal traditional Parades and walking days which contribute so much to the 
traditions and life of the County and asks the Chief Constable and Police and Crime 
Commissioner to reconsider this action and requests  that in future they will continue to 
marshal these parades." 

 
2. By County Councillor David Westley: 
 
"In view of recent events regarding the distribution of Part II papers to Members, the 
Interim Chief Executive is asked to review the principles of the release of Part II papers 
to ensure that all those members who are considering a relevant report for action or 
decision receive the report at the same time." 

 
3. By County Councillor Dorothy Lord: 
 

"This Council recognises the concerns of the families and friends of those who are 
currently residing at Stanley Grange, Samlesbury. Therefore this Council resolves to ask 
the Chief Executive to write to the Trustees and Chief Executive of HFT seeking an 
urgent meeting to discuss the future of Stanley Grange and to establish if there are any 
alternatives to closure." 

 
 

Democratic Services  •   
County Secretary and Solicitors Group 
PO Box 78, County Hall, Preston, PR1 8XJ 

Agenda Annex

Page 117



4. By County Councillor Julie Gibson: 
 

"That Council notes that National Libraries Day held on 8 February 2014 was one of the 
most vibrant and inspiring community events across the County.  That Council would like 
to place on record congratulations and thanks to all staff in the Library and Cultural 
Services Division for the planning, organisation and delivery that made the day such a 
success." 

 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Jo Turton 
 
Chief Executive 

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 12 December 2013
	4 Report of the Cabinet (Part A)
	Annex 1

	5 Financial Threshold for Key Decisions 2014/15
	6 Pay Policy Statement 2014/15
	Appendix A
	Annex A Grade Structure
	Annex B Payable Enhancements
	Annex C Allowances and Expenses Table
	Annex D LCC chief officer structure with grades

	7 Members' Allowance Scheme 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Members' Allowance Scheme 2014/15

	8 The County Council's Political Governance Structure
	9 Report of the Cabinet (Part B)
	Annex 1

	10 Report of Urgent Key Decisions
	11a The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Annex 1 Scrutiny
	Annex 2 Health

	11b Audit and Governance Committee
	Annex 1

	12 Report of the Combined Fire Authority
	Annex 1

	Notices of Motion 27.02.14



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 27 February, 2014 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Michael Devaney (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
A Ali 
T Ashton 
A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
M Barron 
L Beavers 
D Borrow 
M Brindle 
P Britcliffe 
I Brown 
K Brown 
T Brown 
P Buckley 
T Burns 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
A Clempson 
D Clifford 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
B Dawson 
F De Molfetta 
C Dereli 
G Dowding 
G Driver 
 

K Ellard 
J Fillis 
J Gibson 
G Gooch 
M Green 
J Hanson 
Dr M Hassan 
P Hayhurst 
C Henig 
N Hennessy 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal 
A James 
M Johnstone 
A Jones 
A Kay 
D Lord 
T  Martin 
J Mein 
G Molineux 
Y Motala 
B Murray 
R Newman-Thompson 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
 

M Otter 
M Parkinson 
N Penney 
S Perkins 
M Perks 
C Pritchard 
S Prynn 
P Rigby 
A Schofield 
K Sedgewick 
S Serridge 
J Shedwick 
R Shewan 
D T Smith 
K Snape 
D Stansfield 
J Sumner 
V Taylor 
M Tomlinson 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
D Westley 
D Whipp 
P White 
G Wilkins 
B Winlow 
B Yates 
 

 
 
 
 



 

2 

 

1.  Apologies and Announcements 
 

Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors J 
Lawrenson and D O'Toole 
 
Pension Funds Service Awards 
 
The Chairman announced that The Pension Funds Service had recently gained 
external recognition on two fronts: 
 
i) The Investment Team had been highly commended by the 'Funds Europe' 
magazine in the 'Institutional Investor of the Year' category. They had been 
awarded this because of an innovative investment strategy which had achieved 
improved performance. 
 
They had also been short listed for, 
 

• 'UK Large Public Sector Scheme of the Year' by the Local Government 
Chronicle , and 

• 'European Public Sector Scheme of the Year' by the 'Chief Investment 
Officers' magazine  

 
Andrew Fox, Head of Investment Compliance, attended full council to represent 
the team. 

 
 

ii) Your Pension Service had won the 2013 Local Government Chronicle 
'Investment Award for Quality of Service'. They won this by demonstrating 
improvements in quality, performance, communication, customer service and 
partnership working.  
 
Diane Lister, Head of Your Pension Service, attended full council to represent 
the team. 
 
 
HR Distinction Award 
 
The Chairman also announced that the county council had recently won a 
prestigious 'employee engagement' award at the 'HR Distinction Awards' in 
Birmingham. This was for its work on 'The Lancashire Way'. 
   
The awarding body had said that "This award recognises an organisation which 
has demonstrated a fresh take on employee engagement that has delivered real 
organisational benefits." 



 

3 

 

Ben Kinley, Head of Business Improvement, Suzanne Ward, Human Resources 
Manager, and Louise Wood, Assistant Head of Communications attended full 
council to represent the relevant teams. 
 
The full council congratulated officers and their teams on their achievements. 
 
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None disclosed 
 
3.  Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 12 December 2013 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on the 12 
December 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4.  Report of the Cabinet (Part A) 

 
 
Proposed Voluntary Redundancy Terms 
 
The Cabinet had considered at its meeting on 24 January 2014 a report setting 
out a proposed voluntary severance package. It had recommended that Full 
Council be asked to approve the package, as set out in the report now presented. 
 
County Councillor Geoff Driver moved the following Amendment which was 
seconded by County Councillor Albert Atkinson: 
 
"This matter be deferred to allow further consideration of the effect on services to 
the people of Lancashire and on job losses within the council" 
 
Following a period of debate the Amendment was put to the vote. Six County 
Councillors requested a recorded vote in accordance with procedural Standing 
Order 15.2 (9.4). The names of county councillors who voted for or against the 
Amendment and those who abstained are set out below: 
 
For (33) 
 
T Ashton M Devaney A Schofield 
A Atkinson G Driver K Sedgewick 
M Barron G Gooch J Shedwick 
P Britcliffe M Green D Smith 
K Brown K Iddon D Stansfield 
I Brown A James V Taylor 
P Buckley T Jones C Wakeford 
S Charles A Kay D Westley 
A Cheetham M Otter P White 
A Clempson M Perks G Wilkins 
F Craig-Wilson P Rigby B Yates 



 

4 

 

 
Against (49) 
 
T Aldridge J Gibson R Newman-Thompson 
A Ali J Hanson E Oades 
A Barnes M Hassan J Oakes 
L Beavers P Hayhurst M Parkinson 
D Borrow C Henig N Penney 
M Brindle N Hennessy S Perkins 
T Brown S Holgate C Pritchard 
T Burns D Howarth S Prynn 
D Clifford M Iqbal S Serridge 
C Crompton M Johnstone R Shewan 
M Dad D Lord K Snape 
B Dawson T Martin J Sumner 
F De Molfetta J Mein M Tomlinson 
C Dereli G Molineux D Watts 
G Dowding Y Motala D Whipp 
K Ellard B Murray B Winlow 
J Fillis   

 
Abstain (0) 
 
The Amendment was therefore lost and the original Motion was then put to the 
vote by a show of hands, and was carried, and it was, 
 
Resolved: That the voluntary severance package, as set out in the report now 
presented, be approved. 
 
 
5.  Financial Threshold for Key Decisions 2014/15 

 
The report explained that the Council was required, each year, to specify the 
financial threshold above which “domestic” decisions (affecting the internal 
workings of the Authority) should be treated as Key Decisions as defined in 
Standing Order 25(1)(b).  
 
It was recommended that the financial threshold for Key Decisions should remain 
unchanged at £1.4m for 2014/15. 
 
Resolved: That the financial threshold for Key Decisions, for the purposes of 
Standing Order 25(1)(b), remain at £1.4m for 2014/15. 
 
 
6.  Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 

 
The report set out at Appendix A the proposed 2014/15 Pay Policy statement as 
required by the Localism Act 2011. 
 



 

5 

 

Resolved: That the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement, as set out at Appendix A to 
the report now presented, be approved. 
 
 
7.  Members' Allowance Scheme 2014/15 

 
The report set out the proposed Members' Allowance Scheme for 2014/15.  
 
Resolved: That the 2014/15 Members’ Allowance Scheme as set out in the 
report now presented be approved. 
 
(Subsequently it was necessary to correct an administrative error in the Scheme 
relating to Overnight Accommodation, Day Subsistence and Travel Abroad 
allowances.  The correction was approved by the Chief Executive under the 
Urgent Business Procedure on 7 March 2014.  Details of the revised 2014/15 
Members' Allowance Scheme can be viewed at Appendix I to the Constitution 
from 1 April 2014 until 31 March 2015 when the Scheme will be updated in 
respect of 2015/16)  
 
 
8.  The County Council's Political Governance Structure 

 
The Full Council, at its meeting on the 12 December 2013, had agreed that a 
report be brought to this meeting setting out the options and necessary actions 
that would need to be taken to discontinue the existing Leader and Cabinet 
system of decision making and revert back to a Committee system. 
 
The report now moved by the Leader set out the statutory framework; possible 
options for political governance structures for local authorities including a 
Committee system; timescales; and initial indications of the implications of 
implementation of any change. 
 
County Councillor David Westley suggested that the recommended cross party 
member officer working group be constituted on the basis of 3 Labour, 2 
Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent member and also that 
regular updates from the working group be reported to the Full Council. 
 
County Councillor Bill Winlow suggested that the working group be requested to 
report back on its 'proposals' to Full Council in December 2014, not its 'initial 
findings' as was recommended in the report now presented. 
 
The Leader accepted these suggestions and it was, 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i. A cross party member officer working group be established, on the basis 

of the basis of 3 Labour, 2 Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 
Independent member, to thoroughly investigate options for any change in 



 

6 

 

political management structure and make recommendations to the Council 
on a future governance structure; 
 

ii. Regular progress reports be provided by the working group to the Full 
Council 

 
iii. The working group be requested to report back on its proposals to the Full 

Council in December 2014. 
 
9.  Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
The Leader of the Council moved Part B of the report of the Cabinet from its 
meetings on the on the 5 & 11 December 2013, 9 & 24 January 2014 and 6 
February 2014. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Cabinet from its meetings on the 5 & 11 
December 2013, 9 & 24 January 2014 and 6 February 2014 
 
 
10.  Report of Urgent Key Decisions 

 
Resolved:  That the report of urgent key decisions taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport, the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community 
Services, and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing during the preceding 
three months, as now presented, be noted. 
 
 
11.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
County Councillor Bill Winlow presented the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees from their meetings as follows: 

 
Committee  

Date of Meeting 
Scrutiny Committee  06 December 2013 

17 December 2013 
17 January 2014 

Health Scrutiny Committee 03 December 2013 
14 January 2014 

 
Resolved: That the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
as now presented, be received. 
 
 
12.  Audit and Governance Committee 

 
County Councillor Clare Pritchard presented the report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee from its meeting on the 27 January 2014. 
 



 

7 

 

Resolved: That the report of the Audit Committee, as now presented,  
be received. 
 
 
13.  Report of the Combined Fire Authority 

 
County Councillor Frank De Molfetta presented the report of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority from its meetings on the 9 December 2013 and 10 
February 2014. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, as now 
presented, be received. 
 
 
Part C - Notices of Motion 
 
The following Notices of Motion had been submitted under Procedural Standing 
Order 14.2.1(a).  
 
1. It was moved by County Councillor Malcolm Barron and seconded by County 
Councillor Graham Gooch that: 
 
"Lancashire County Council regrets reports that the Lancashire Constabulary will 
no longer marshal traditional Parades and walking days which contribute so 
much to the traditions and life of the County and asks the Chief Constable and 
Police and Crime Commissioner to reconsider this action and requests  that in 
future they will continue to marshal these parades." 
 
County Councillor David Borrow Moved the following Amendment which was 
seconded by County Councillor Darren Clifford: 
 
"Lancashire County Council regrets reports that the Lancashire Constabulary will 
no longer marshal traditional Parades and walking days which contribute so 
much to the traditions and life of the County and asks the Chief Executive of 
Lancashire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner to examine 
all possible ways to assist with the marshalling of these parades." 
 
County Councillor Barron accepted the Amendment which then became the 
substantive Motion. 
 
County Councillor David Whipp then moved the following further Amendment 
which was seconded by County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal: 
 
To add the words: 
 
"That the Council reviews its own requirements and guidance, as highway 
authority, for traffic management and trained marshals for parades, with a report 
on these issues being presented to the Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet." 
 



 

8 

 

County Councillor Borrow accepted this further Amendment, which then became 
the substantive Motion. 
 
On being put to the vote it was: 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
Lancashire County Council regrets reports that the Lancashire Constabulary will 
no longer marshal traditional Parades and walking days which contribute so 
much to the traditions and life of the County and asks the Chief Executive of 
Lancashire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner to examine 
all possible ways to assist with the marshalling of these parades. 
  
The Council reviews its own requirements and guidance, as highway authority, 
for traffic management and trained marshals for parades, with a report on these 
issues being presented to the Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet 
 
 
2. It was moved by County Councillor David Westley and seconded by County 
Councillor Bill Winlow that: 
 
"In view of recent events regarding the distribution of Part II papers to Members, 
the Interim Chief Executive is asked to review the principles of the release of Part 
II papers to ensure that all those members who are considering a relevant report 
for action or decision receive the report at the same time." 
 
On being put to the vote the Motion was carried and it was: 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
In view of recent events regarding the distribution of Part II papers to Members, 
the Interim Chief Executive is asked to review the principles of the release of Part 
II papers to ensure that all those members who are considering a relevant report 
for action or decision receive the report at the same time. 
 
 
3. It was moved by County Councillor Dorothy Lord and seconded by County 
Councillor Azhar Ali that: 
 
"This Council recognises the concerns of the families and friends of those who 
are currently residing at Stanley Grange, Samlesbury. Therefore this Council 
resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Trustees and Chief Executive 
of HFT seeking an urgent meeting to discuss the future of Stanley Grange and to 
establish if there are any alternatives to closure." 
 
On being put to the vote the Motion was carried and it was: 
 
Resolved: That, 
 



 

9 

 

This Council recognises the concerns of the families and friends of those who are 
currently residing at Stanley Grange, Samlesbury. Therefore this Council 
resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Trustees and Chief Executive 
of HFT seeking an urgent meeting to discuss the future of Stanley Grange and to 
establish if there are any alternatives to closure. 
 
 
4. It was moved by County Councillor Julie Gibson and seconded by County 
Councillor Marcus Johnstone that: 
 
"That Council notes that National Libraries Day held on 8 February 2014 was one 
of the most vibrant and inspiring community events across the County.  That 
Council would like to place on record congratulations and thanks to all staff in the 
Library and Cultural Services Division for the planning, organisation and delivery 
that made the day such a success." 
 
On being put to the vote the Motion was carried and it was: 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
Council notes that National Libraries Day held on 8 February 2014 was one of the 
most vibrant and inspiring community events across the County.  That Council 
would like to place on record congratulations and thanks to all staff in the Library 
and Cultural Services Division for the planning, organisation and delivery that 
made the day such a success. 
 
 
 
 Jo Turton 

Chief Executive  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


